FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH AND THE LAKE WORTH BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR FUNDING OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FUNDING OF ROAD IMPROVEMENTS ("First Amendment") is made this ____ day of _____, 2025, by and between the CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, a Florida municipal corporation, ("CITY"), and the LAKE WORTH BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, duly created and operated pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes ("LWBCRA").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the LWBCRA and the CITY entered into an Interlocal Agreement dated February 22, 2024, to provide for improvements to public rights-of-way within the LWBCRA Community Redevelopment Area, specifically Lake Avenue and Lucerne Avenue between B and H Streets ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the LWBCRA and the CITY desire to extend the Agreement, in accordance with the terms and conditions contained therein; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment serves both a municipal and public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The recitations set forth above are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

2. Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Agreement, the parties agree that Agreement is extended through September 30, 2025, effective January 1, 2025.

3. Unless otherwise stated, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be executed on the day and year first above written.

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH

ATTEST:

By:

By:

Melissa Ann Coyne, MMC, City Clerk

Betty Resch, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL SUFFICIENCY

By: _____ Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

By: _____

Yannick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director

LAKE WORTH BEACH COMMUNITY **REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

Joan Oliva, Executive Director

Carla Blockson, Chair

Dated this _____ day of _____, 2025